
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 29 March 2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CHILDREN'S DISABILITY SERVICES   
 

1 - 54 

4. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY   
 

55 - 75 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 15 March 2007 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME   
 

76 - 79 

5. ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) REVIEW OF NATURAL ASSETS STRATEGY   
 

80 - 122 

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING - GRANT 
ALLOCATION 2007/08   

 

123 - 125 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1

 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
 
DATE: 15th March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Acting Strategic Director 
 Children & Young People 
 
SUBJECT:  Children’s Disability Services  
 
WARDS:  All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To outline the progress made in Children’s Disability Services in Halton 

and seek agreement to the expansion of the Pooled Budget for 
Disabled Children and revised ‘Building Bridges’ Multi Agency Strategic 
Plan for Disabled Children. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(i) That the Executive Board agree to the expansion of the 
pooled budget as highlighted within this report. 

(ii) That the Executive Board approve the ‘Building Bridges’ 
Multi-Agency Strategic Plan for Disabled Children. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Children’s Disability Mini Trust 

 
3.1.1 The Children’s Disability Mini Children’s Trust was established in April 

2006 and built upon an existing Section. 31 registered pooled budget, 
with a strong track record of partnership working and a multi-agency 
strategy for services to Children with Disability. 
 

3.1.2 The key features of the Children’s Disability Mini Children’s Trust were 
agreed to be as follows:- 
 

• Development of Vision statement       

• Revision of the Multi agency Strategy for services to Children with  
      Disability 

• Co-location and joint management of services 

• Joint funding (HBC & PCT) and appointment of a Strategic Manager 
post to manage services across the two agencies 

• Definition of cohort of children and families to be served by the 
Children’s Disability Mini Trust 

• Expansion of pooled budget to include core services 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 2

3.1.3 The progress of these developments has been overseen by the 
Children with Disability Partnership Board, the Children & Young 
People’s (C&YP) Commissioning Partnership and the C&YP Alliance 
Board. 

 
3.2 Joint appointment of a Strategic Manager Post  

 
3.2.1 The post of Strategic Manager (Children with Disabilities) has been 

implemented as a joint appointment between the Halton and St Helens 
PCT (HStH PCT) and the C&YP Directorate. The post provides the 
Disability Lead within the H&StH PCT and leads the newly established 
Complex Needs Division within the C&YP Directorate. This post is 
established as the joint lead for Children’s Disability Services and as 
the le
[...]
the achievements so far in improving services for disabled 
children and their families. 

 
3.4.4 A set of draft local performance indicators have been developed and 

the CwD Partnership Board has agreed to there being piloted from 
January 2007 for a period of 6 months. Work is also underway to 

Page 3



 4

implement the Alliance Board performance management framework 
linking to these indicators. 

 
3.4.5 In September Her Majesty’s Treasury and the Department for 

Education and Skills visited Halton Child Disability Services as part of 
their fact finding toward the Comprehensive Spending Review. The 
information provided to them reflected the multi agency working and 
development of integrated working and good practice. The feedback 
from the visit has been very positive and Halton is seen an example of 
good practice in the development of services for disabled children. 

 
3.5 Revision of the Multi Agency Strategy. 
 
3.5.1 The Building Bridges Multi Agency Strategy has now been revised to 

bring it up to date with the Children Act 2004 and the Every Child 
Matters Programme and reflects the new Alliance Board Structure and 
the Children and Young People’s Plan.  

 
3.5.2 There has been wide consultation with stakeholders in the revision of 

the strategy and the final draft has now been agreed by the Children’s 
Disability Partnership Board and the Children And Young People’s 
Directorate SMT. 

 
3.5.3 The final draft of the Building Bridges Multi Agency Strategy is attached 

as Appendix 2. 
 
3.6 Expansion of the Children’s Disability Pooled Budget 
 
3.6.1 The Children’s Disability Pooled Budget has operated formally within 

the Partnership Agreement since 2004. It has been a high functioning 
budget that has maintained a healthy balance sheet and is governed 
by a formal Partnership Agreement 

 
3.6.2 The services that are currently within the Partnership Arrangements 

and the pooled budget are as follows:- 
 
• Halton Information Exchange 
• Shaping Services Team  
• Strategic Management 
• Support Services for children with a life limiting illness 
• Child Development Centre Coordination 
• Carers Short Break Commissioned Services 

 
 
 
 
 
3.6.3 It is proposed that the following additional services are included in the 

Partnership Arrangement and Pooled Budget from 1st April 2007. 
 

Page 4



 5

Halton Borough Council Services 
 

• Child Disability Team 

• Inglefield Short Break Unit 

• Carers Support SLA 

• Transition Co-ordinator  
 
Halton and St Helens PCT Services 
 

• Community Sick Children’s Nursing Team 

• 20% of Speech and Language Therapy Service relating 
to Children with Complex Needs 

• Physiotherapy and Occupational Therapy 

• Woodview Administration 

• Team Around the Child 
 

3.6.4 The benefit of expansion of the Partnership Arrangement is that it will 
substantially increase the flexibility of developing integrated services 
for Disabled Children in Halton and further develop the Children’s Trust 
arrangements. 
 

3.6.5 The CWD Mini Trust will become the commissioner and provider of 
services to this group and will operate within the overall structure of the 
Halton Children’s and Young People’s Alliance, with a strong focus of 
linking to the preventative, universal and integrated process arms of 
the Alliance Boards work. 
 

3.6.6 There is a robust model of governance in place through the Children 
and Young Peoples Commissioning Partnership, which provides the 
Executive Commissioning Function to the Mini Trusts. Budgetary 
performance and pressures would be managed through this process. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The proposals are consistent with the Council’s agreed policy on the 

development of Mini Children’s Trust’s and the Every Child Matters, 
Change for Children Programme 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS   

 
None. 

Page 5



 6

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS  
 
6.1 The plans for Children’s Disability Services in Halton are seen as an 

example of good practice and have been praised by representatives of 
DFES, HM Treasury and DoH. The risk of not progressing with the 
plans would be higher in relation to the Joint Area Review planned for 
March 2008, which will expect to see significant progress. 

 
7.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The financial details of the proposal are outlined in Appendix 3. which 

sets out the current 2006/7 and proposed 2007/8  levels of contribution 
of each partner by total, percentage contribution, and whether the 
contribution is grant or core funding. 

 
7.2 Financial risks are minimal as the demands on the pooled budget are 

predictable and stable and for the most part consist of staffing budgets. 
The management of the budget remains within Halton Borough Council 
and is governed by a robust Partnership Agreement previously agreed 
with this board and a history of strong performance. 

 
7.3 Governance arrangements would continue to be prescribed within the 

Children’s Disability Partnership Agreement, which has been agreed by 
the Council’s Legal Department. 

 
7.4 Risks are minimised as the contributions from each partner are in the 

form of existing posts and budgets with strict arrangements in place for 
managing the pool within the Partnership Agreement. 

 
7.5 The Children’s Disability Pooled Budget has demonstrated high 

performance and financial probity.  This is an excellent basis to build 
upon and its expansion will enable further flexibility in delivering 
services to disabled children and their families in Halton. 

 
7.6 There is no planned increase in expenditure and over time there should 

be opportunities for efficiencies and redesign as services are delivered 
in an integrated way. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 The development of integrated services for children with complex 

needs in Halton will serve to support the delivery and equality and the 
promotion of diversity for children and young people in the Borough. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND 
[...]
onal Health Service 
 
         UN  = United Nations 
 
         CYPP  = Children and Young Peoples Plan 
 
         
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Children’s Disability Pooled Budget  
 

2006/7 Contributions 
 

 Core Funding % Contribution 
by core 
funding  

Grant Funding %  Contribution 
including grant 
funding 

Budget Total  % Of Total 
Budget that is 
grant funded 

HBC 
 

£49,870 39% £259, 100 80% £308,970  

 
H&StH 
PCT 

 

£78,565 

 

61% 

 

None 

 

20% 

 

£78,565 

 

 
Total 

£128,435 100% £259,100 100% £387,535 67% 

 

2007/8 Expansion Proposals (based on 2006/7 indicative levels) 
 

 Core Funding % Contribution 
by core 
funding  

Grant Funding %  Contribution 
including grant 
funding 

Budget Total  % Of Total 
Budget that is 
grant funded 

HBC 
 

£944,292 58% £137,100 62% £1,081,932  

 
H&StH 
PCT 

 

£674,921 

 

42% 

 

None 

 

38% 

 

£674,921 

 

 
Total 

£1,619,213 100% £137,100 100% £1,756,313 8% 

 

APPENDIX 3 

P
a
g
e
 5

4



 REPORT TO:                  Executive Board  
  
 DATE:                             15 March 2007 
  
 REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health & Community 
  
 SUBJECT:                       Housing Allocations Policy 
  
 WARD(S)                         Boroughwide 
  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 

 
To seek approval to change the Council’s Allocations Policy with regard to 
offers to homeless households and undertaking first stage reviews of 
homelessness decisions.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Board agrees to the changes outlined in the 
report for consultation purposes, and that a further report be brought 
back to the Board when the consultation exercise has been completed. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 

OFFERS TO HOMELESS HOUSEHOLDS 
 
Over the last 18 months the number of homeless households having to be 
temporarily accommodated in bed and breakfast has increased significantly. 
Early work to examine the
[...]
he scheme must be framed so as to give reasonable preference 

to applicants who fall within the categories set out in s.167(2), over 
those who do not; 

 
 (c) the reasonable preference categories must not be treated in 

isolation from one another.  Since the categories can be 
cumulative, schemes must provide a clear mechanism for 

Page 74



  

   

 

identifying applicants who qualify under more than one category, 
and for taking this into account in assessing their housing need. 

 
 (d) there is no requirement to give equal weight to each of the 

reasonable preference categories.  However, housing authorities 
will need to be able to demonstrate that, overall, reasonable 
preference for allocations has been given to applicants in all the 
reasonable preference categories.  Accordingly it is 
recommended that housing authorities put in place appropriate 
mechanisms to monitor the outcome of allocations; and 

 
 (e) a scheme may provide for other factors than those set out in 

s.167(2) to be taken into account in determining which 
applicants are to be given preference under a scheme, provided 
they do not dominate the scheme at the expense of those in 
s.167(2).  (See para. 5.25 below.) 

 
 Otherwise, it is for housing authorities to decide how they give effect to 

the provisions of s.167 (2) of the 1996 Act in their allocation scheme. 
 
 
 
From:  Allocation of Accommodation (Code of Guidance for Local Housing 
Authorities).  ODPM, November 2002. 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 15th March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Housing Capital Programme 
 
WARD(S): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of the forecast outturn for the 2006/07 housing 

capital programme, and to seek approval for the 2007/08 programme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED – that the position regarding the 2006/07 

programme be noted, and the proposed programme for 2007/08 as 
set out in the report and Appendix be recommended to Council for 
approval. 

  
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The Appendix compares the approved 2006/07 programme with the 

forecast outturn position, and shows also the proposed programme for 
2007/08.  

 
3.2 Total resources available for 2006/07 amounted to £3.717m (although 

only £3.664m was programmed), whereas the projected spend is 
estimated at £1.662m. The reasons for variations to the programme are 
set out in section 4 below.  

 
3.3 Section 5 of the report sets out the level of resources likely to be 

available in 2007/08 based on the forecast outturn for 2006/07, and a 
proposed programme of work is set out in the final column of the table 
in the Appendix. 

 
4.0 2006/07 PROGRAMME - VARIATIONS 
 
4.1 Housing Grants – Whilst only committing schemes to the value of the 

budget, a small number of schemes have incurred substantial 
additional costs due to unforeseen major works. Examples of this 
include the need to rebuild external and party walls due to structural 
instability revealed when plaster is removed, piled foundations being 
necessary due to poor ground conditions, and the discovery of rot in 
roof timbers when the tiling is removed. Slippage on other projects 
means that this will not result in the overall budget being overspent. 

 
4.2 Disabled Facilities Grants – The budget was increased by £25,000 in 

late summer following a successful bid to the Regional Housing Board 
for additional grant. Work to the budget value is committed/ordered, 
and failing delays caused by bad weather, should spend to target. 

Agenda Item 4bPage 76



 
4.3 Energy Promotion – This project actually spent to budget but spend 

was offset by a credit due to an overpayment in 2005/06. 
 
4.4 Castlefields Equity Release Loans – Last year’s budget report 

highlighted the difficulties being experienced in spending this “ring 
fenced” fund for its intended purpose, despite active marketing of the 
loans. Government Office has acknowle
[...]
rejudice future allocations, but given existing commitment levels and 
waiting lists this should not be a problem, indeed the planned 
programme is well in excess of this figure. 

 
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 The proposed programme of work will help tackle the housing problems 

of some of those in greatest housing need.  
 
10.0 REASON FOR DECISION 
 
10.1 The proposed programme will enable the Council to make continued 

progress in addressing the priorities set out in its Housing, 
Homelessness, Private Sector Renewal and Supporting People 
strategies. 

 
11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
11.1 The strategies referred to in 10.1 have previously examined a range of 

options for meeting housing needs in the Borough, and the proposed 
programme of work is based on priorities already identified. 

 
12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
12.1 April 2007. 
 
13.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document Place of inspection Contact Officer 
 

           Not applicable 
 
 

Page 78



APPENDIX 

 

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07/08 (£000s) 
 
 

 
Original 
Budget 
2006/07 

Revised 
Budget 
2006/07 

Probable 
Outturn 
2006/07 

Proposed 
Budget 
2007/08 

Housing Grants/Loans  484 484 608 586 

Disabled Facilities Grants  660 685 685 942 

Home Link 10 10 10 10 

Energy Promotion 75 35 35 75 

Castlefields Equity 
Release Loans 

1,343 1,358 165 549 

West Bank Neighbourhood 
Renewal Assessment 

11 27 27 0 

Housing Needs Survey 8 7 8 0 

Refurbishment of 
Riverview Gypsy site 

891 838 37 1,269 

 
Belvedere Repairs 
 

87 87 87 0 

 
Adaptations Initiative 
 

95 92 0 92 

Uncommitted    106 

 
TOTAL 
 

3,664 3,623 1,662 3,629 

 
 
 

Page 79



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 15th March 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Natural Assets Strategy 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The current Natural Assets Strategy was approved in September 2000 

and defines the Council’s corporate policies for our trees, woodland, 
and nature conservation resource.  The action programme of the 
Strategy has been implemented and a new replacement programme is 
proposed.  The review also reflects the changes in the wider 
environment in which the Strategy operates, recent changes in 
legislation and highlights the success of the raised profile of Halton’s 
natural environment. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the review of the Natural Assets Strategy be approved by 

the Executive Board and published as a document available 
to the public; 

(2) the policies and actions contained in the Natural Assets 
Strategy are noted by all Services and followed whenever 
any of the Council’s activities would potentially impact on 
the natural environment; 

(3) a public launch of the document to take place in 2007. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The current Natural Assets Strategy is ready for review.  Its work 

programme of 64 actions has been followed and reported over the last 
five years through the Quarterly Monitoring process and the Safe & 
Attractive Policy and Performance Board.  In November 2005, the 
Board recognised the many and varied achievements of the Strategy 
and supported the recommended review process. 

 
3.2 The Strategy is both a policy and action document and is as much 

about people as about the resources themselves.  Halton’s natural 
assets provide an attractive and interesting setting for work and leisure, 
with known social and health benefits towards raising the quality of life 
for local people. 

 
3.3 Topics covered in the Strategy have been updated and include the 

effect of recent legislation changes.  For instance, since October 2006, 

Agenda Item 5aPage 80



section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 
gives a specific duty to local authorities to consider biodiversity in the 
work that they do. 

 
3.4 Through the actions in t
[...]
that local authorities don't normally do".  This Wild About Halton programme has been 

extended up to 2009 with grant aid support from the Heritage Lottery Fund and landfill tax 

credits from WREN.  This has firmly put the role of Local Nature Reserves and the 

Wildspace officer on the map 

 

4.3.4 Wild About Halton is about reconnecting people with nature. The Wildspace Officer 

works with schools and community groups through a variety of mediums, including the web, 

to explain the environmental role of the reserves. This includes school visits to the Local 

Nature Reserves, with follow up work on the web. There is an emphasis on developing an 

educational resource centred around Key Stages 3 & 4 of the school curriculum.  The 

Wildspace Officer encourages community involvement in the management of the reserves 

through the development of an Advisory Groups, Friends Groups and Halton’s Natural 

Environment Roundtable.  Regularly information is presented in the continuously evolving 

interactive web site at www.halton.gov.uk  The project has seen the development of a web 

cam network and mpeg movie resource to enable people visiting the web site to view 

highlights from the natural environment of the reserves.  
 

Action 46 The Council will continue to employ a Wildspace Officer and to 

deliver the Wild About Halton programme beyond 2009.  

 

Page 106



Natural Assets Strategy 2007 

Page 25 

Participation 

 

4.3.5 People’s knowledge and understanding of the natural world are key factors in shaping 

their attitudes and responsibility towards it.  Environmental education can play a vital role in 

building up knowledge and skills, helping people to make informed decisions in relation to 

nature conservation and enabling them to look after the environment. 

 

4.3.6 Halton Borough Council has an important role in the delivery of environmental 

education, through the Wild About Halton project working alongside other key services..  

These in
[...]
 region Geodiversity Action Plan Action 

Group. 

Nature Conservation Officer On-going Existing, supported 

by external grants 

 

44 
Continue to make the most of Halton’s ponds through 

projects to encourage biological recording and practical 

Nature Conservation Officer On-going Seek external funds 

to replace lottery 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
4



Natural Assets Strategy 2007 

Page 33 

management. funding 
 PEOPLE AND WILDLIFE    
45 Continue to develop a programme of Local Nature 

Reserves. 

Nature Conservation Officer and 

Wildspace Officer 

On-going External grants are 

required when 

current funding runs 

out in March 2009: 

Natural England and 

other bodies to be 

approached 
46 Continue to employ a Wildspace Officer and to deliver 

the Wild About Halton programme beyond 2009. 

Wildspace Officer and Nature 

Conservation Officer 

2009 To be approved as a 

growth item 
 

47 
Seek to ensure that biodiversity continues to play an 

important part in the environmental education elements 

of schools, colleges and adult education centres. 

Wildspace Officer and Nature 

Conservation Officer 

On-going Existing, with 

external grants 

required by 2009 
 

48 
Encourage the voluntary and private sectors to play a 

full and active part in the delivery of biodiversity 

related, environmental education services. 

Wildspace Officer and Nature 

Conservation Officer 

On-going Existing, with 

external grants 

required by 2009 
49 Continue to act as the secretariat for the Natural 

Environment Roundtable. 

Nature Conservation Officer On-going Existing 

 

50 
Through Service Level Agreements, support the 

activities of environmental groups such as Cheshire 

Wildlife Trust, RECORD and British Trust for 

Conservation Volunteers. 

Nature Conservation Officer and 

Wildspace Officer 

On-going Current funding 

needs to be secured 

51 Promote awareness, understanding and enjoyment of 

nature in Halton. 

Nature Conservation Officer and 

Wilds
[...]
sets Strategy 2007 

Page 40 

6. The Regional Forestry Framework for England’s Northwest (2005) 

 

7. National Urban Forestry Unit (1998) – Trees matter! The benefits of trees & woods in towns 

 

8. Dodd J. P. (1987) – A history of Frodsham and Helsby 

 

9. British Standards Institution (2005) – British Standard 5837, Trees in relation to construction 

- Recommendations 

 

10. National House Building Council (1992) – NHBC Standards, Chapter 4.2, Building near trees 

 

11. DETR (1999) – Principles of Tree Hazard Assessment and Management 

 

12. British Standards Institution – British Standard 3998, Recommendations for tree work 

 

13. National Joint Utilities Group (1995) – Publication 10, Guidelines for the planning, 

installation and maintenance of utility services in proximity to trees 

 

14. Biddle P. G. (1998) – Tree root damage to buildings 

 

15. HMSO (1999) – The Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999 

 

16. DETR (2000) – Tree Preservation Orders, A guide to the Law and Good Practice 

 

17. Institute of Terrestrial Ecology (1991) – Changes in hedgerows in Britain between 1984 and 

1990 

 

18. Institute of Terrestrial Ecology (1994) – Hedgerow survey 1993 

 

19. Department of the Environment (1997) – The Hedgerows Regulations 1997, A guide to the 

Law and good practice 

 

20. HMSO (2005) – High Hedge Complaints: Prevention and Cure 

 

21. The Mersey Forest (1994) – The Mersey Forest Plan 

 

22. Making contracts work for wildlife: how to encourage biodiversity in urban parks.  CABE 

2006 

 

Page 122



 1

REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 15 March 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health and Community 

SUBJECT: Voluntary Sector Funding – Grant Allocation 2007/08 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To recommend Voluntary Sector Grant Awards for 2007/08. 

 
2.0 Recommended that: 

 
(1) the board approve the recommended grant allocations; and 
 
(2) further applications be approved by the Strategic Director – Health and 

Community, in consultation with the Neighbourhood Management and 
Development Portfolio Holder.   

 
3.0 Supporting Information 

 
3.1 In a report to the Executive Board on 3 January 2002 the expectations for 

voluntary sector funding were established.   It was agreed that awards be judged 
against agreed criteria and actual targets be negotiated prior to signing a service 
level agreement. Targets are now linked to both departmental and corporate 
priorities reflecting a more targeted approach to funding.  
 
Applications are assessed and recommendations agreed by a Members Panel 
consisting of the Executive Board Member with portfolio responsibility for the 
voluntary sector and the Chair and Vice Chair of the Employment, Learning and 
Skills Policy and Performance Board.  
 

3.2 Monitoring Arrangements 
 
1) All grants in excess of £5k must agree a service level agreement and 

provide quarterly monitoring reports.  Grants under £5k provide mid               
year & end of year reports.                    

 
2) Quarterly/half yearly monitoring reports are required and copies are made 

available in the Members’ room at the Municipal Buildings.   
 

3) Review meetings take place with the Voluntary Sector Co-ordinator on a 
quarterly basis. 
 

4) Half yearly written reports summarising monitory data are provided to the 
Employment, Learning and Skills Policy & Performance Board. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 123



 2

4.0 Approval of Grants 2007/08 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Voluntary Sector Core Funding Grants 
 
The recommended grants are listed below; the recommendations are in the 
context of the budget allocation and the panel’s assessment. 
 

 2007/08 
 

2006/07 

Cheshire Asbestos Victims Support 15,000 15,000 

Cheshire Racial Equality Council 6,615 6,615 

Cheshire Victim Support 8,400 8,400 

Halton Citizens Advice Bureaux 152,403 179,755 

Halton Talk

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 15 March 2007 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, McInerney, 
Nelson, Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott MBE and Massey 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, K. O'Dwyer, D Tregea and 
L. Derbyshire 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB90 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd February 

2007 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
EXB91 CHILDREN'S DISABILITY SERVICES  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Acting Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which outlined the 
progress made in the Children’s Disability Services in Halton 
and sought agreement to the expansion of the Pooled 
Budget for Disabled Children and revised ‘Building Bridges’ 
Multi Agency Strategic Plan for Disabled Children. 

 
It was noted that the plans for the Children’s Disability 

Services in Halton were regarded as an example of good 
practice and had been praised by representatives of the 
Department for Education & Skills, HM Treasury and the 
Department of Health.  The significant progress of the plans 
would also positively contribute to the Joint Area Review 
planned in March 2008. 

  
RESOLVED: That 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



(1) the expansion of the pooled budget as set out in 
the report be approved; and 

 
(2) the Building Bridges’ Multi Agency Strategic Plan 

for Disabled Children be approved. 

Acting Strategic 
Director-Children 
& Young People  

   
(NB:  Councillor Nelson declared a Personal Interest in the following 
item of business, due to being a member of Halton Housing Trust). 

 

  
EXB92 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which sought approval to 
change the Council’s Allocations Policy with regard to offers 
to homeless households and undertaking first stage reviews 
of homelessness decisions. 

 
It was noted that the changes outlined in the report 

were subject to consultation and a further report would be 
presented to the Board at the end of the consultation 
process. 
 
       RESOLVED: That  

 
(1)   the changes as set out in the report for 

consultation purposes be approved; and 
 

(2) a further report be presented to the Board on 
completion of the consultation exercise. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
EXB93 HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME (KEY DECISION)  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which outlined the forecast 
outturn for the 2006/07 housing capital programme. 

 
It was noted that the Appendix to the report compared 

the approved 2006/07 programme with the forecast outturn 
position, and also showed the proposed programme for 
2007/08.   

 
It was noted that the Council had been successful in 

receiving £25,000 from a bid to the Regional Housing Board. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
The proposed programme would enable the Council to 

make continued progress in addressing the priorities set out 
in its Housing Homelessness, Private Sector Renewal and 
Supporting People strategies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The strategies referred to in paragraph 10.1 of the 

report had previously examined a range of options for 
meeting housing needs in the Borough, and the proposed 
programme of work has been based on the priorities that 
had already been identified. 

 
 Implementation Date 
 
 April 2007. 

 
  RESOLVED: That  

 
(1)      the position regarding the 2006/07 programme be 
          noted; and 

 
(2) the proposed programme for 2007/08, as set out in 

Appendix A to the report, be recommended to Council 
for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
EXB94 REVIEW OF NATURAL ASSETS STRATEGY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which informed Members that the 
current Natural Assets Strategy had been approved in 
September 2000 and defined the Council’s corporate 
policies for Halton’s trees, woodland and nature 
conservation resource.  The action programme of the 
Strategy had been implemented and a new replacement 
programme was proposed.  The review also reflected the 
changes in the wider environment in which the Strategy 
operated, recent changes in legislation and highlighted the 
success of the raised profile of Halton’s natural environment. 

 
In this respect the following amendment to the Natural 

Assets Strategy 2007-2012 was tabled at the meeting:- 
 
Page 106 – Action 46 – replace with “Subject to 
appropriate budgetary provision, the Council will 
continue to deliver the Wild About Halton programme 
and to employ a Wildspace Officer beyond 2009”. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the review of the Natural Assets Strategy, as 
amended,  be approved and published as a document 
available to the public;  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



(2) the policies and actions contained in the Natural 
Assets Strategy be noted by all Services and adhered 
to whenever any of the Council’s activities would 
potentially impact on the natural environment; and 
 

(3) a public launch of the document in 2007 be approved. 
   
EXB95 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING - GRANT ALLOCATION 

2007/08 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which recommended 
Voluntary Sector Grant Awards for 2007/08.   

 
The Board was advised of a letter that had been 

received from the Chief Executive of the Citizens Advice 
Bureau (CAB).  The letter thanked the Council for the 
proposed funding to the Bureau.  The Chief Executive of 
CAB highlighted that although the allocation was a reduction 
on last years funding, he had recognised that it was a 
substantial amount in light of the Council’s budgetary 
pressures. He also took the opportunity to thank Council 
Officers for their constructive working relationship during the 
consultation period and recognised the Council’s 
commitment to the provision of advice to Halton’s residents. 

 
The Board noted the comments from the Chief 

Executive of the Citizens Advice Bureau and the excellent 
work that had been undertaken by the Council with 
Voluntary Sector Organisations over the last few years.  The 
Board also noted the valuable contribution that Voluntary 
Sector Organisations provided in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the recommended grant allocations be approved; and 
 

(2) further applications be approved by the Strategic 
Director, Health and Community, in consultation with 
the Neighbourhood Management and Development 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 22nd March 2007 
CALL IN: 29th March 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 29th March 2007 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 


